

**FILED**

JUL 29, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 31107-4

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Detention of Albert Brooks:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALBERT BROOKS,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MALCOLM ROSS  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA #22883  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-6430

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED .....1

    A. Whether the trial court properly admitted evidence about Brooks’ unadjudicated sexual crimes, where the State proved he committed them by a preponderance of evidence and they were highly probative of Brooks’ mental state and risk of committing future sexually violent acts. ....1

    B. Whether the jury’s verdict that Brooks is a sexually violent predator was supported by sufficient evidence. ....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Procedural History .....1

    B. Substantive Facts .....2

III. ARGUMENT .....2

    A. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Evidence Of Brooks’ Unadjudicated Sexual Criminal History .....2

        1. Standard of Review .....2

        2. Brooks’ Sexual History Was Probative Of His Mental State And Future Risk And Was Not Unfairly Prejudicial .....3

            a. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Evidence About T.N. ....6

            b. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Evidence About S.N.....7

            c. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Evidence About De.L.....8

d. The Trial Court Should Not Have Excluded Evidence About Da.L. But That Decision Does Not Undermine Its Correct Decisions about Other Evidence.....	8
B. Substantial Evidence Supported The Jury’s Verdict That Brooks Is An SVP.....	10
1. Standard of Review .....	11
2. Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury’s Finding That Brooks Suffers From A Mental Abnormality .....	11
3. Sufficient Evidence Supported The Jury’s Finding That Brooks Is Likely To Commit A Predatory Act Of Sexual Violence If Released Unconditionally .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Albrecht</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1, 51 P.3d 73 (2002).....	4
<i>In re Detention of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	11, 18
<i>In re Detention of Berry</i> , 160 Wn. App. 374, 248 P.3d 592 (2011).....	4
<i>In re Detention of Broten</i> , 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942 (2005).....	11
<i>In re Detention of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012).....	3, 4
<i>In re Detention of Danforth</i> , 173 Wn.2d 59, 264 P.3d 783 (2011).....	4
<i>In re Detention of Lewis</i> , 134 Wn. App. 896, 143 P.3d 833 (2006).....	16
<i>In re Detention of Mines</i> , 165 Wn. App. 112, 266 P.3d 242 (2011).....	4
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	11, 16
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	4, 5
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 770, 86 P.3d 1202 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Turay</i> , 153 Wn.2d 44, 101 P.3d 854 (2004).....	4

<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	passim
<i>Keene Valley Ventures, Inc. v. City of Richland</i> , 174 Wn. App. 219, 298 P.3d 121 (2013).....	15
<i>Matter of Paschke</i> , 80 Wn. App. 439, 909 P.2d 1328 (1996).....	4
<i>State v. Dudgeon</i> , 146 Wn. App. 216, 189 P.3d 240 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002).....	5, 6

**Statutes**

RCW 71.09 .....	1
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	3, 11, 14
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	15

**Rules**

ER 104(a).....	6
ER 403 .....	passim
ER 404(b).....	passim
